3164 Gold Camp Drive
Suite 200
/ De'ta Rancho Cordova, CA 95670-6021
. USA
Environmental
///A Consultants, Inc. 916/638-2085

FAX: 916/638-8385

July 21, 2000 2 e

Mr. Paul Supple s
ARCO Products Company
P.O. Box 6549 ™
Moraga, CA 94570 -
Subject: Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Report, Second Quarter 2000 ’:;
ARCO Service Station No. 4494 N

566 Hegenberger Road
Qakland, California
_Project No. DO0D-319

Dear Mr. Supple:

Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc. is submitting the attached report that presents the resuits of the
second quarter 2000 groundwater monitoring program as ARCO Products Company Service Station
No. 4494, located at 566 Hegenberger Road, Oakland, California. The monitoring program complies
with the Alameda County Health Care Services Agency requirements regarding underground tank
investigations.

The interpretations contained in this report represent our professional opinions and are based, in part, on
information supplied by the client. These opinions are based on currently available information and are
arrived at in accordance with currently accepted hydrogeological and engineering practices at this time
and location. Other than this, no warranty is implied or intended.

If you have any questions concemning this project, please contact Steven W. Meeks at (916) 5368-2613.

Sincerely,

DELTA ENVI

AL CONSULTANT

Steven W. Meeks, P.E.

California Registered Civil Engineer No. C057461
Project Manager

SWM (LRP01.319.doc)
Enclosures

cc:.  Mr. Bammey Chan — Alameda County Health Care Services

Providing a Competitive Edge




Date:  July 21, 2000

ARCC QUARTERLY GROUNDWATER MONITORING REPORT

Station No.: 4494 Address:
ARCO Environmental Engineer/Phone No..
Consulting Co./Contact Person

Consultant Project No.:
Primary Agency/Regulatory 1D No.

WORK PERFORMED THIS QUARTER

566 Hegenberger Road, Qakland, CA

Paul Supple 925-289-8891

Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc.,
Steven W. Meeks, P.E.

D0O0-319

Alameda County Health Care Services/STID #3854

1. Performed quarterly groundwater monitoring for 2™ quarter 2000.

2. Assessed MTBE results with regutator.

WORK PROPOSED FOR NEXT QUARTER

1. Prepare and submit quarterly groundwater monitoring report for 2™ quarter 2000.
2. Perform quarterly groundwater monitoring and sampling for 3" quarter 2000.

QUARTERLY MONITORING:

Current Phase of Project

Frequency of Groundwater Sampling:
Frequency of Groundwater Monitoring:
Is Free Product (FP) Present On—Site:
FP Recovered this Quarter:
Cumulative FP Recovered to Date:
Bulk Soil Removed This Cuarter:

Bulk Soil Removed to Date:

Current Remediation Techniques:
Approximate Depth to Groundwater:
Groundwater Gradient:

DISCUSSION:

Monitoring

Quarterly

Quarterly -
No

None

.92 feet (volume not available)
None

1.200 cubic yards

None

8

0.015 At North-Northeast

» Analytical results indicate that MW-1, MW-3 and MW~-7 contain MTBE concentrations.
» A review of offsite (upgradient) groundwater quality data will be necessary to adequately assess a

possible source.

« The site is currently scheduled for quarterly monitoring through the remainder of 2000.

ATTACHMENTS:
. Table 1 Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data
. Figure 1 Groundwater Analytical Summary Map
. Figure 2 Groundwater Elevation Contour Map
. Appendix A Sampling and Analysis Procedures
. Appendix B Historical Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data Tables
. Appendix C Certified Analytical Reports with Chain—of-Custody Documentation
. Appendix D Field Data Shest




TABLE1

GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL DATA

ARCO Service Station 4494
566 Hegenberger Road at Edes Avenue

Qakland, California

Depth to Ethyl- Total TPH as
Well Date Top of Riser Groundwater Groundwater Benzene  Toluene benzene Xylenes Gasoline MTBE
Number Sampled Elevation {ft) (ft) Elevation (ft) (ag/L) {pg/l (oL} {ng/l) {ngil) {pg/t)
MW-1 06/20/00 106.1 7.02 99.08 <10 <10 <10 <20 <1,000 14,000/15,000*
Mw-3 06/20/00 106.29 9.18 97.11 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <10 <50 27/27°
MW-4 06/20/00 107 4 8.49 98.01 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 <50 <10
MW-5 06/20/00 105.19 7.65 97.54 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 <50 <10
MW-6 06/20/00 105.07 6.24 98.83 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 <50 <10
MW-7 06/20/00 105.52 8.65 96.87 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 <50 1313
RW-1 06/20/00 NM 8.21 NC <0.5 1.1 <0.5 <1.0 <50 <10

® Analyzed by EPA Method 8260

TPH = Total Petroleum Hydracarbons
MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether analyzed by EPA Method B02 1B unless otherwise noted

Hg/L = Micrograms per liter

NM = Not measured
NC = Not calculated

(Page 1 of 1 Pages) 00-319.xls
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FIELD METHODS AND PROCEDURES

1.0 GROUND WATER AND LIQUID-PHASE HYRROCARBON DEPTH ASSESSMENT

A waterfliquid-phase hydrocarbon (LPH) interface probe was used to assess the thickness of LPH, if present,
and a water level indicator was used to measure ground water depth in monitoring wells that did not contain
LPH. Depth to ground water was measured from the top of each monitoring well casing. The tip of the water
level indicator was subjectively analyzed for LPH sheen. All measurements and physical observations were

recorded in the field,

2.0 SUBJECTIVE ANALYSIS OF GROUND WATER
Prior to purging, a water sample was collected from the monitoring well for subjective analysis. The sample

was retrieved by gently lowering a clean, disposable bailer to approximately one-half the bailer length past the
airfliquid interface. The bailer was then retrieved and the sample contained within the bailer was examined

for LPH and the appearance of a LPH sheen.

3.0 MONITORLNG Wli_j_. PURGING AND SAMPLING

if the depth to groundwater was above the top of screens of the monitoring wells, then the wells were purged.
Monitoring wells were purged using a centrifugal pump or disposable bailers until pH, temperature, and
conductivity of the purge water had stabilized and a minimum of three to four well volumes of water had be;zn

removed. After purging, ground water levels were allowed to stabilize. A ground water sample was then
removed from each of the wells using a dedicated disposable bailer. If the well was purged dry, it was
allowed to sufficiently recharge and a sample was collected. Samples were collected in air-tight vials,
appropriately labeled, and stored on ice from the time of collection through the time of delivery to the
laboratory. A chain-of-custody form was completed to document possession of the samples. Ground water
samples were transported to the laboratory and analyzed within the EPA-specified holding times for the
requested analyses. Purge water was collected in storage barrels or tank(s) and fransported to an ARCO

approved facility for treatment and/or disposal.
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Pacific Environmental Group, Inc.
Historical Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data Tables
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Table 2
Liquid Surface Elevation Data

ARCO Service Station 4494
566 Hegenberger Road at Edes Avenue
Qakland, California

Depth to SPH Liquid Surface
Well Elevation  Depth to Water Liquid Thickness  Elevation (feat,
Well Number Date Gauged  (feet, MSL) {feet, TOC) {feet, TQC) (faet) MSL)
MW-1 06/06/90 105.31 6.65 6.05 0.00 $8.66
08/16/90 7.00 7.00 0.00 98.31
08/21/90 7.05 7.05 0.00 98.26
09/07/90 7.24 7.24 0.00 98.07
11720/90 746 7.46 0.00 97.85
11/29/90 7.40 7.40 0.00 97.91
12/19/90 6.99 6.99 0.00 98.32
01/258/91 723 7.23 0.00 98.08
02/27/1 7.45 7.45 0.00 97.86
03/07/91 6.96 6.956 0.00 98.35
03/26/1 6.02 6.02 0.00 99.29
05/02/91 7.04 7.04 Q.00 98.27
0B/27/81 6.71 6.71 0.00 98.60
07/24/91 6.91 6.91 Q.00 98.40
- T --08/22/81 6.85 5.85 0.00 98.46
09/30/21 7.04 7.04 0.00 28.27
10/17/91 7.22 7.22 0.00 98.09
11/21/91 7.7 7.7 0.00 98.14
12/18/91 7.46 7.46 0.00 g7.85
01/19/92 7.44 744 0.00 97.87 S
02/20792 6.25 6.25 0.00 89.06
Q3/20/92 6.40 6.40 0.00 98.91
04/20/92 6.88 6.68 0.00 98.43
05/19/92 7.10 7.10 0.00 98.21
06/08/92 7.22 722 0.00 98.09
07/15/92 106.10 7.92 7.92 0.00 97.39
08/06/92 729 7.29 0.00 98.81
10/29/92 7.34 7.34 0.00 98.76
11/23/92 B.15 8.15 0.0¢ 97.95
08/16/93 7.23 7.23 0.00 98.87
11/17/93 7.51 7.51 0.00 98.59
02/21/94 6.56 6.56 0.00 99.54
05/11/94 €.57 €.57 0.00 99.53
- 08/12/94 r.12 7.12 0.00 98.98
11117194 6.85 6.85 0.00 99.28
02/22/95 7.35 7.35 0.00 98.75
05/24/85 . . 7.07 7.07 0.00 99.03
0B/23/95 7.10 7.10 0.00 99.00
1117/85 7.72 7.72 .00 98.38
Mw-2 06/06/30 105.78 9.92* 9.00 0.92 95.86
08/16/90 NM NM 0.17 NM
08/21/90 NM NM 0.17 NM
09/07/90 9.34* 9.17 017 96.44
11/20/90 9,20* 9.2 Sheen §6.58
11/29/90 9.92* 9,92 Sheen 95.86
12/19/90 8.95 B.95 0/00 96.83
01/29/91 2.0 9.01 Sheen 96.77
02/27/91 9.14 9.14 Sheen 96.64
03/07/a1 8.94 8.94 Sheen 96.84
03/26/91 a1 8.1 Sheen 97.67
05/02/91 8.72 B.72 0 97.06

330041284 Q95TBLS . XL5!Table2
February 15, 1996

Recreated from hard copies of tables developed by Pacific Environmental Group, Inc.




Table 2 {continued)
Liquid Surface Elevation Data

ARCO Service Station 4494
566 Hegenberger Road at Edes Avenue
Qakland, California

Page 20f 4

Depth to SPH Liquid Surface
Well Elevation  Depth to Water Liquid Thickness  Elevation (feet,
Well Number Date Gauged  (feet, MSL) {feet, TOC)  ({feet, TOC) {feet) MSL)

MW-Z 06/27791 320 53 Shean 95 58

{cont.) 07/24/91 825 9.25 0.00 96.53
08722191 9.20 9.20 0.00 96.58
09/30/91 9.31 9.31 Sheen 96.47
10M17/91 939 9.39 Sheen 96.39
117219 9.20 9.2 0 96.58
12/18/91 9.23 9.23 Shean 96.55
01/19/92 0.96™ 9.96 Skimmer 95.82
02/20/92 9.13* 9.13 Skimmer 96.85
03/20/92 9.31™ 931 Skimmer 96.47
04/20/92 9.69 .69 Skimmer 96.09
05/19/92 992 9.92 Skimmer 95,86
06/08/92 9.84 9.84 Skimnmer 95.94
07/15/92 1019 10.19 Skimmer 95.59

TT T - 08/06/92 106.57 10.05 10.05 Skimmer 96.52
10429792 10.00 10.00 Skimmer 96.57
11/23/92 9.88 9.87 0.01 96.69
12/08/92 Well Destroyed-—

Mw-3 08/16/90 105.51 8.87 887 0.00 96.64 - .
08/21/90 8.85 8.85 0.00 96.66
09/07/20 8.98 8.98 0.00 96.53
11/20/90 9.10 9.10 0.00 96.41
11/29/30 9.05 9.05 0.00 96 46
12/19/90 8.67 8.67 0.00 96.84
01/29/91 8.96 8.96 0.00 96.55
Q2127191 8.7 8.71 0.00 96.80
03/07/91 8.49 B8.49 0.00 97.02
03/26/91 7.65 7.65 0.00 97.86
05/02/91 8.62 8.62 0.00 96.89
06/27/91 8.94 8.94 0.00 96.57
07/24/91 8.96 8.96 0.00 96.55
08/22/a1 B.92 8.92 0.00 96.59
08/30/91 9.04 9.04 0.00 96.47
1017191 9,12 8.12 .00 96.39
11/21/91 8.92 8.92 0.00 96.59
12/118/91 . 8.97 8.97 0.00 96.54
01/19/92 a.69 8.69 0.00 096.82
02/20/92 7.78 7.78 0.00 ar.73
03720192 8.15 8.15 0.00 97.36
04/20/92 8.57 B.57 0.00 96,94
05/19/92 8.76 8.76 0.00 96.75
06/08/92 8.74 8.74 0.00 96.77
07/15/92 9.12 9.12 0.00 96,39
08/06/92 106.29 8.95 8.95 0.00 97.34
10/29/92 8.78 8,78 0.00 97.51
11/23/92 9.91 9N 0.00 96.38
08/16/93 8.62 8.62 0.00 97.67
11/17/93 8.72 a.72 0.00 97.57
02/21/94 7.91 7.91 0.00 98.38
05/11/84 8.09 8.09 0.00 98.20

3300412B\4Q95TBLS. XLS!Table2
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Table 2 {continued)
Liguid Surface Elevation Data

ARCO Service Station 4494
566 Hegenberger Road at Edes Avenue
Qakland, Califomnia

Depth to SPH Liquid Surface
Well Elevation  Depth to Water Liquid Thickness  Elevation (feet,
Well Number Date Gauged  (feet, MSL) {feet, TOC) (feet, TOC) (feet) MSL)
MW-3 08/12/94 3./8 B.78 0.00 97.51
{cont.) 11/17/94 8.45 8.45 0.00 97.84
02/22/95 B.95 8.95 0.00 97.34
05/24/95 8.67 8.67 0.00 97.62
08/23/95 9.17 917 0.00 97.12
11117195 9.39 ©.39 0.00 96.80
Mw-4 08/16/90 106.61 8.16 8.16 0.00 98.45
08/21/90 822 8.22 0.00 98.39
03/07/90 8.39 8.39 0.00 98.22
11/20/90 8.57 B.57 0.00 98.04
11/29/90 8.53 B.53 0.00 98.08
12/19/90 8.13 8.13 0.00 98.48
01/29/91 8.66 8.66 0.00 97.85
ST - L.02127I91 8.44 8.44 0.00 98.17
03/07/91 8.18 8.18 0.00 98.43
03/26/91 7.56 7.56 0.00 90.05
05/02/91 8.25 8.25 0.00 98.36
06/27/91 775 7.75 0.00 98.86
07/24/91 8.12 8.12 0.00 98.49 R
08/22/91 7.98 7.8 0.00 98.63 *
08/30/91 8.26 B.26 0.00 98.35
10/17/91 842 8.42 0.00 98.19
11/21/91 8.65 8.65 0.00 97.98
12/18/91 8.77 8.77 0.00 97.84
01/19/92 8.42 8.42 0.00 98.18
02/20/92 7.60 7.60 0.00 §99.01
03/20/92 7.61 7.61 0.00 99.00
04/20/92 B.15 8.15 0.00 98.46
05/19/92 8.14 8.14 0.00 98.47
06/08/92 8.40 8.40 .00 98.21
07/15/92 872 8.72 0.00 97.89
08/06/92 107.40 8.52 8.52 0.00 98.88
- 10/29/92 863 8.83 0.00 98.77
11/23192 8.73 8.75 0.00 98.65
08/16/93 8,69 8.69 0.00 98.71
111783 g.11 9.11 0.00 98.29
02/21/94 8.16 B.16 0.00 99.24
05/11/94 829 B.29 0.00 9. 11
08/12/94 8.75 8.75 0.00 98.65
11/47/94 8.40 8.40 0.00 98.00
02/22/95 8.72 872 0.00 98.68
05/24/95 8.63 8.63 0.00 98.77
08/23/95 6.50 6.50 0.00 100.80
1117195 9.15 815 0.00 98.25
MW-5 08/06/92 105.19 719 719 0.00 98.00
10/29/92 6.9g 6.99 0.00 98.20
14/23/92 8.90 6.90 0.00 98.29
DB/16/93 7.06 7.08 0.00 98.13
11117493 8.4 6.91 0.00 98,28
02721194 5.52 §5.52 0.00 99.67
05/11/94 6.18 6.18 0.00 99.01
08/12/94 6.81 6.81 0.00 8.38
11117194 538 5.38 0.00 99.81
02/22/95 6.23 8.25 0.00 98.94

3300412BMQOSTBLS . XLS(Table2
February 15, 1996

Recreated from hard copies of tables developed by Pacific Environmental Group, Inc,
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| Table 2 (continued)
Liquid Surface Elevation Data

ARCO Service Station 4494
566 Hegenberger Road at Edes Avenue
Cakland, Califoria

Depth to SPH Liquld Surface
Well Elevation  Depth to Water Liquid Thickness  Elevation (fest,
Well Number Date Gauged  (feet, MSL) {feet, TQC) {feet, TOC) {feat) MSL}
05724195 B.30 6.30 0.00 9889
MW-5 08/23/95 6.90 6,90 0.00 98.29
(cont.) 1117195 7.02 1.02 0.00 89817
08/06/92 105.07 7.01 7.01 0.00 98.06
MW-6 10/29/92 6.70 6.70 0.00 98.37
11/23/92 6.75 6,75 0.00 98.32
08/16/93 6.71 6.71 0.00 98.36
11/17/93 6.67 6.67 0.00 98.40
02/21/94 a3 51 0.00 99.76
05/11/94 5.98 5.98 0.00 90.00
08/12/94 6.60 6.60 0.00 98.47
1117194 5.09 5.09 0.00 99.98
02/22/95 5.85 5.85 0.00 099.22
- - - . .05/24/95 5.92 5.92 0.00 99.15
08/23/95 6.50 5.50 0.00 98.57
11117195 6.75 8.75 0.00 98.32
08/08/92 106.52 8.28 8.28 0.00 97.24
10/28/92 8.62 8.62 0.00 96.90 .
11/23/92 8.21 8.21 0.00 g7. °
08/16/93 8.11 8.1 0.00 87.41
11171683 B.11 8.1 0.00 ar.41
02/21/84 7.34 7.34 0.00 98.18
05/11/94 7.45 7.45 0.00 98.07
08/12/94 8.13 8.13 0.00 97.39
1117/84 7.90 7.0 0.00 97.82
02/22/95 8.40 8.40 0.00 97.12
05/24/35 8.29 8.29 0.00 97.23
08/23/95 8.60 8.60 0.00 96.92
1417195 473 8.73 0.00 96.79
08/16/93 NM Well Dry:
- RW-1 1117/93 Well Dry-
02/21/94 7.69 7.69 0.00 NM
05/11/94 7.96 7.96 0.00 NM
08/12/34 | 7.58 7.58 0.00 NM
111177594 7.66 7.66 0.00 NM
02/22/95 8.00 8.00 0.00 NM
05/24/95 8.10 8.10 0.00 NM
08/23/95 867 8.67 0.00 NM
11/17/95 9.15 9.15 0.00 NM
MSL = Mean sea fevel
TOC = Top of casing
* = Separate-phase hydrocarbons present in well,
** = Skimmer installed (12/24/91).
NM = Not measured

33004 128\Q95TBLS. XLEITable2
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Table 3
Groundwater Analytical Data
Total Patrolaum Hydrocarbons
(TPPH as Gasoline, BTEX Compounds, TEPH as Digsel, and Total Oil and Grease)

ARCO Service Station 4494
566 Hegenberger Road at Edes Avenue
QOakland, California

TPPH as Ethyi- TEPH as Total Qil
Wwell Date Gasoline  Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes Diesel and Grease
Number  Sampled {ppb} {pphb) {ppb) {ppb) (ppb) (ppb) {ppm}
Mvv-1 U6/ 19780 <l <{,50 <0.50 <050 <0.50 <0.50 <5000
08/16/90 <20 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 N/A NIA
08/07/30 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A <5000
11/29/90 <50 <0.50 0.7 <0.50 <0.50 N/A N/A
03107791 <50 <0.30 <0.30 <0.30 <0.30 N/A N/A
06/27/91 <50 <0.30 <0.30 <0.30 <0.30 NiA N/A
09/30/91 <50 <0.30 <0.30 <(1.30 <0.30 MIA NIA
12/18/91 <50 <0.30 <0.30 <0.30 <0.30 N/A NIA
Q3/20/92 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 N/A NFA
06/08/92 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 N/A N/A
08/06/92 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <050 N/A NFA
10/29/92 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 N/A NIA
T 08M6/93 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 N/A N/A
1117/93 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 N/A N/A
02/22/94 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 N/A N/A
05/11/94 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 N/A N/A
08/12/94 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 N/A NIA
1117194 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 N/A NA L
02/22/95 Well Sampled Annually
05/24/95 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 N/A N/A
08/23/85 Well Sampled Annually.
1117195 Well Sampled Annually-
MW.2 06/19/30 errre—————————{),92 foot of Separate-Phase Hydrocarbons
08/16/90 0017 foot of Separate-Phase Hydrocarbons
08/07/90 Separate-Phase Hydrocarbons
11/29/90 Separate-Phase Hydrocarbons
03107/91 Separate-Phase Hydrocarbons
08reTion Separate-Phase Hydrocarbons
08/30/91 Separate-Phase Hydrocarbons
12/18/91 Separate-Phase Hydrocarbons
- 03/20/92 48,000 2,000 580 2,200 7,000 N/A N/A
08/08/92 43,000 2,900 940 240 5,100 N/A N/A
08/08/92 78,000 2,500 6,700 2,800 16,000 N/A, N/A
10/29/92 - NS NS NS NS NS NS N3
12/08/92 Well Destroyed
Mw-3 06/19/90 <20 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NIA NIA
08/16/90 N/A NIA N/A N/A NfA N/A <5,000
05/07/90 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NIA N/A
11/29/90 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NIA N/A
03/07/91 <50 <30 <30 <30 <30 N/A NIA
06/27/91 <30 <30 <30 <30 <30 NIA N/A
09/30/91 <30 <30 <30 <30 <30 N/A NIA
12/18/91 <30 <30 <30 <30 <30 N/A N/A
0320092 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 N/A N/A
06/08/92 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NfA N/A
08/06/92 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 N/A N/A
10/29/92 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 N/A N/A
08/16/33 <50 <0.5 <0.5 (0.5 <0.5 N/A N/A
11/17/93 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <().5 N/A N/A

3300412B\4Q85TBLS XLEITable3
February 15, 1996

Recreated from hard copies of tables developed by Pacific Environmental Group, Inc.




Page2of 3

Table 3 {continued)
Groundwater Analytical Data
Total Petroleurn Hydrocarbons
(TPPH as Gasoline, BTEX Compounds, TEPH as Diesel, and Tectal Gil and Grease)

ARCO Service Station 4494
566 Hegenberger Road at Edes Avenue
Qakiand, California

TPPH as Ethyl- TEPH as Total Qil
Well Date Gasoline Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes Diesel and Grease
Number  Sampled {ppb) {ppb) {ppb) {ppt) (ppb) {ppb) {ppm)

MW3 00279 <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 WA N/A

{cont} 05/11/94 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NiA NiA
08/12/94 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NIA NIA
11117194 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 N/A N/A
02422/95 Well Sampled Annually:
05/24/95 <50 <0.50 «<0.50 <0.50 <0.50 N/A NIA
08/23/95 Well Sampled Annually:
HMM785 Well Sampled Annually:

MW-4 08/16/90 <20 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <050 N/A N/A
08/07/90 N/A N/A N/A N/A NIA N/A <5,000

_ 1112890 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NfA N/A

Q3107/91 <50 <0.30 <0.30 <0.30 <0.30 N/A N/A
06/27/91 <50 075 1.1 «0.30 1.6 N/A N/A
09/30/91 <50 <0.30 <0.30 <0.30 «<0.30 N/A N/A
12/18/91 - =50 0.83 12 «<0.30 0.58 NfA NiA
03/20/92 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NIA N/A
06/08/92 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NIA NA -]
08/06/92 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 N/A NiA
10/29/92 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 NIA N/A
0B/16/93 <50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 N/A NiA
1117193 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 N/A N/A
02/22/94 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 N/A N/A
05/11/94 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 N/A NIA
08/12/94 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 N/A N/A
11117194 <50 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <Q.5 N/A N/A
02/22/135 Well Sampled Annually
05/24/95 <50 <0.50 <0.50 «<0.50 <(.50 NIA NIA
08/23/95 Weill Sampled Annually
1117185 Well Sampled Annually

MW-5 " 08/06/92 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 N/A NIA
10/29/92 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 N/A N/A
0816193 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 N/A NfA
11M7/93 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 N/A N/A
02/22/94 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NiA NIA
05/11/84 <50 =0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NfA N/iA
08/12/94 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 N/A NiA
11/17/94 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 «<0.5 NiA N/A
02/22/95 Well Sampled Annually:
05/24/95 <50 <0.50 <0,50 <0.50 <0.50 N/A N/A
08/23/95 Well Sampled Annually.
11/17/95 Well Sampted Annually.

MW-6 08/06/92 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 N/A N/A
10/29/92 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 N/A N/A
08/16/93 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 N/A NfA,
1117193 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 N/A N/A
02/22/94 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 N/A N/A
05M11/94 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 N/A NIA
08/12/94 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 N/A N/A
11/17/04 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 N/A NIA
02/22/95 Well Sampled Annualty

3300412B\4Q95TBLS . X1.5]Table3
February 15, 1996

Recreated from hard copies of tables developed by Pacific Environmental Group, Inc.
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Table 3 (continued)
Groundwater Analytical Data
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
(TPPH as Gasoline, BTEX Compounds, TEPH as Diesel, and Total Qil and Grease)

ARCO Service Station 4494
566 Hegenberger Road at Edes Avenue
Qakland, California

TPPH as Ethyl- TEPH as Total Qil
Well Date Gasoline Benzens Toluene benzene Xylenes Diese! and Grease
Number  Sampled {ppb) (ppb) {ppb) {ppb) {ppb) {ppb) {ppm)
[ MWG 03/247/95 <bl <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NiA N/A
{cont.) 08/23/95 Well Sampled Annualty
11117185 Well Sampled Annually
MW.7 08/06/92 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 N/A NiA
10/29/92 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 N/A N/A
08/16/93 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 N/A N/A
11/17/93 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 N/A N/A,
02/22/94 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 N/A N/A
05/11/94 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 N/A N/A
08/12/94 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 N/A NfA
__ 1n7e4 <50 <0.5 <0.8 <0.5 <0.5 MNIA N/A
02122195 Well Sampled Annually
05/24/95 <50 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 N/A N/A
0B/23/85 Well Sampled Annually.
11/17/95 Well Sampled Annually
RwW-1 08/16/93 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ..
11117793 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
02/22/34 280 2,100 19 40 66 N/A N/A
05/11/94 3,300 az 28 87 310 N/A N/A
08712194 4,600 42 59 190 400 NiA NIA
11717194 1,400 56 21 28 210 NIA N/A
02/22/95 8,100 140 <10 550 580 N/A NIA
05/24/95 940 53 0.75 1 14 N/A NIA,
08/23/95 620 21 2.3 0.67 067 MN/A NIA
11/17/95 1,100 78 21 46 180 N/A NIA,
ppb = Parts per billion
ppm = Parts per million
N/A = Not applicable
NS = Not sampled

3300412B\4QO5TBLS XLSITable3
February 15, 1996

Recreated from hard coples of tables developed by Pacific Environmentat Group, Inc.




Table 4

Groundwater Analytical Data
Total Methl 1-Butyl Ether

ARCO Service Station 4434
$66 Hegenberger Road at Edes Avenue
Qakland, California

Methyl
Data t-Butyl Ether
Well Number Sampled {ppb)
MW-1 08/23/95 NS
MW-2 08/23/95 NS
MW-3 08/23/95 NS
MW 08/23/95 NS
MW.-5 08/23/95 NS
MW-& 08/23/95 NS
L MwW-7 08/23/95 NS
RW-1 08/23/95 13
ppb = Parts per billion
NS = Not sampled
See cerified analytical report for
deteaction limit.

33004128\ QUSTBLS XLSITABLE4
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g& S\ Analytical
o Servicesg "

An Employee-Owned Company

July 10, 2000 Service Request No.: §2001819

Mr. Steve Meeks

Delta Environmental Consultants
3164 Gold Camp Dr. Suite 200
Rancho Cordova, CA 95670

RE: T WA#2623700/RAT#8/4494 OAKLAND

Dear Mr. Meeks:

e ]

Enclosed are the results of the sample(s) submitted to our laboratory on June 22, 2000.

All analyses were performed in accordance with our laboratory's quality assurance program.
Results are intended to be considered in their entirety and apply to the sample(s) analyzed.
Columbia Analytical Services is not responsible for use of less than the complete report.
Signature of this CAS Analytical Report confirms that pages 2 through 20, following, have
been thoroughly reviewed and approved for release.

Columbia Analytical Services is certified for environmental analyses by the California
Department of Health Services (certificate number: 2352, expiration: January 31, 2001).

If you have any questions, please call me at (408) 748-9700.
Respectfully submitted,

Columbia Analytical Services, Inc.

P paditc > Frmosts” %’7/%

Bernadette Troncales Gre rdan
Project Chemist Laboratory Director

3334 Vicror Court = Santa Clara, CA 95054 = Telephone (408) 748-9700 = Fax (408) 748-9860




A2LA
ASTM
BOD
BTEX
CAM
CARB
CAS Number
CFC
CFU
cop
DEC
DEQ
DHS
DLCS
DMS
DOE
DOH
EPA
ELAP
GC
GCIMS
Ic

ICB
ICP
ICV

J

LCS
LUFT
M
MBAS
MCL

MDL
MPN
MRL
MS
MTBE
NA
NAN
NC
NCASI
ND
NIOSH
NTU
ppb
ppm
PaL
QA/QC
RCRA
RPD
SIM
SM
STLC
SW

TCLP

TDS

TPH

tr ,

TRPH
TSS
TTLG
VOA

COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, Inc. -
Acronyms -

American Association for Laboratory Accreditation
American Society for Testing and Materials
Biochemical Oxygen Demand
Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, Xylenes
California Assessment Metals
California Air Resources Board
Chemical Abstract Servige registry Number
Chlorofluorocarbon
Colony-Forming Unit
Chemical Oxygen Demand
Department of Environmental Conservation
Department of Environmental Quality
Department of Health Services
Duplicate Labaratory Control Sample
Duplicate Matrix Spike
Department of Ecology
Department of Health
U. S. Environmental Protection Agency
Environmental Laboratory Accreditation Pragram
Gas Chromatography
Gas Chromatography/Mass Spectrometry
lon Chromatography
Initial Calibration Blank sample
Inductively Coupled Plasma atomic emission spectrometry
Initial Calibration Verification sample
Estimated concentration. The value is less than the MRL, but greater than or equal to
the MDL. If the value is equal to the MRL, the result s actually <MRL before rounding.
Labaratory Control Sample
Leaking Underground Fuel Tank
Modified
Methylene Blue Active Substances
Maximum Contaminant Level. The highest permissible concentration of a
substance allowed in drinking water as established by the U. S. EPA.
Method Detection Limit
Most Probable Number
Method Reporting Limit
Matrix Spike
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether
Not Applicable
Not Analyzed
Not Calculated
National Council of the paper industry for Air and Stream Improvement
Not Detected at or above the method reporting/detection limit (MRL/MDL)
National Institute for Occupational Safety and Health
Nephelometric Turbidity Units
Parts Per Billion
Parts Par Million
Practical Quantitation Limit
Quality Assurance/Quality Control
Resource Conservation and Recovery Act
Relative Percent Difference
Selected lon Monitoring
Standard Methods for the Examination of Water and Wastewater, 18th Ed., 1992
Solubility Threshold Limit Concentration
Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, Physical/Chemical Methods, SW-846,
3rd Ed., 1986 and as amended by Updates |, 11, A, and IIB.
Toxicity Characteristic Leaching Procedure
Total Dissolved Solids

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons i
Trace level. The concentration of an analyte that is less than the PQL but greater than ar equal

to the MDL. If the value is equal to the PQL, the result is actually <PQL before rounding.
Total Recoverable Petroleumn Hydrocarbons
Total Suspended Solids

Total Threshold Limit Concentration
Volatile Qrganic Analyte(s)

ACRONLST.DOC 7/14/95
Page 2




COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

Analytical Report
Client: ARCO Products Company Service Request: 12002170
Project: WA#2623700/RAT#8/4494 OAKLAND Date Coilected: 6/20/00
Sample Matrix: Water Date Received: 6/22/00

MTRBE, BTEX and TPH as Gasoline

Sample Name: MW-1-7 Units: ug/L (ppb)
Lab Code: L2002170-001 Basis: NA
Test Notes: t/C2A
Prep Analysis Diluticn  Date Date Result
Analyte Method Method MRL Factor Extracted Analyzed Result Notes
Benzene L EPA 5030 8021B 0.5 20 NA 6/30/00 <10
Toluene "7 EPA 5030 8021B 0.5 20 NA 6/30/00 <10
Ethylbenzene EPA 5030 8021B 05 20 NA 6/30/00 <10
Xylenes, Tota! EPA 5030 8021B 1.0 20 NA 6/30/00 <20
TPH as Gasoline EPA 5030 8015M 50 20 NA 6/30/00 <1000
Methyl tert -Butyl Ether EPA 5030 8021B 10 20 NA 6/30/00 14600
¥ TPH as Gasoline does not include MTBE.
C2A MRL is elevated because of matrix interferences and because the sample required diluting.

dﬁ/ Date: 0 7//ﬂ 7D

Approved By:

1S22/020597p




Client:
Project:
Sample Matrix:

Sample Name:
Lab Code:
Test Notes:

Analyte

Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Xylenes, Total

TPH as Gasoline
Methyl rert -Buty! Ether

Approved By:

'COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

ARCO Products Company
WA#2623700/RAT#8/4494 QAKLAND

Water

MW-3-9
L2602170-002
T

Prep
Method

EPA 5030
EPA 5030
'EPA 5030
EPA 5030
EPA 5030
EPA 5030

Analysis
Method

Analytical Report

MTBE, BTEX and TPH as Gasoline

802iB
a021B
go21B
802iB
8015M
8021B

MRL

0.5
0.5
0.5
1.0
50
10

TPH as Gasoline does not include MTBE.

%,

Dilution

Date

Service Request: L2002170
Date Collected: 6/20/00
Date Received: 6/22/00

Date

Units:
Basis:

Factor Extracted Analyzed Result

1822/02059Tp

P

age 4

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

6/30/00
6/30/00
6/30/00
6/30/00
6/30/00
6/30/00

Dated 7// 0/ n

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
27 -

ug/L (ppb)
NA

Result
Notes




Client:
Project:
Sample Matrix:

Sample Name:
Lab Code:
Test Notes:

Analyte

Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Xylenes, Total

TPH as Gasoline
Methyl tert -Butyl Ether

Approved By:

COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

ARCO Products Company

Water

MW-4-8
L2042170-003
1.

Prep
Method

EPA 5030
EPA 5030
EPA 5030
EPA 5030
EPA 5030
EPA 5030

MTBE, BTEX and TPH as Gasoline
Analysis Dilution  Date
Method MRL

8021B 0.5 1 NA

30218 0.5 1 NA

8021B 0.5 1 NA

8021B 1.0 1 NA
8015M 50 1 NA
8021B 10 1 NA

Analytical Report

| WA#2623700/RATHS/4494 OAKLAND

TPH as Gasoline does not include MTBE.

hr

Service Request: L2002170
Date Collected: 6/20/00
Date Received: 6/22/00

Date

Units:
Basis:

Factor Extracted Analyzed Resnlt

1522/020597p

Page 5

6/30/00
6/30/00
6/30/00
6/30/00
6/30/00
6/30/00

e 070170

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND..

ug/L (ppb)
NA

Result
Notes




COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

Analytical Report

Service Request: L2002170

Client: ARCO Products Company
Project: WA#2623700/RAT#H8/4494 OAKLAND Date Collected: 6/20/00
Sample Matrix: Water Date Received: 6/22/00

MTBE, BTEX and TPH as Gasoline

Sample Name: MW-5-7 Units: ug/L (ppb)
Lab Code: L2002170-004 Basis: NA
Test Notes: t
Prep Analysis Dilution  Date Date Result
Analyte Methed Method MRL Factor Extracted Analyzed Result Notes
Benzene EPA 5030 8021B 0.5 1 NA 6/30/00 ND
Toluene T T -+ EPA 5030 8021B 0.5 1 NA 6/30/00 ND
Ethylbenzene EPA 5030 8021B 0.5 1 NA 6/30/00 ND
XKylenes, Total EPA 5030 3021B 1.0 1 NA 6/30/00 ND
TPH as Gasoline EPA 5030 8015M 50 1 NA 6/30/00 ND
Methyt zert -Buty] Ether EPA 5030 3021B 10 1 NA 6/30/00 ND -,
+ TPH as Gasoline does not include MTBE.

W oue 071000

Approved By:

1322/020537p
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COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

Analytical Report
Client: ARCO Products Company Service Request; 12002170
Project: WA#2623700/RATHS/4494 QAKLAND Date Collected: 6/20/00
Sample Matrix: Water Date Received: 6/22/00
MTBE, BTEX and TPH as Gasoline

Sample Name: MW-5-6 Units: ug/L (ppb)
Lab Code: L2002170-005 Basis: NA
Test Notes: ¥

Prep Analysis Dilution  Date Date Result
Analyte Method Method MRL Factor Extracted Analyzed Result Notes
Benzene EPA 5030 8021B 0.5 1 NA 6/30/00 ND
Toluene T T -- EPA5030 8021B 0.5 1 WA 6/30/00 ND
Ethylbenzene EPA 5030 §021B 0.5 1 NA 6/30/00 ND
Xylenes, Total EPA 5030 8021B 1.0 1 NA 6/30/00 WD
TPH as Gasoline EPA 5030 8015M 50 1 NA 6/30/00 ND
Methyl tert -Butyl Ether EPA 5030 8021B 10 1 NA 6/30/00 MD .,
t TPH as Gasoline does not include MTBE.

Approved By: d/ml Date: 0 7/ / 0 /D—D

1822/020597p

Page 7




COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

Analytical Report

Client: ARCO Products Company Service Request: 12002170
Project: WA#2623T00/RATH#8/4494 QAKLAND Date Collected: 5/20/00
Sample Matrix: Water Date Received: 6/22/00
MTBE, BTEX and TPH as Gasoline

Sampie Name: MW-7-8 Units: ug/L (ppb)
Lab Code: 1.2002170-006 Basis: NA
Test Notes: i '

Prep Analysis Dilution Date Date Result
Analyte Method Method MRL Factor Extracted Analyzed Result Notes
Benzene o EPA 5030 8021B 0.5 I NA 6/30/00 ND
Toluene - * EPA 5030 8021B 0.5 1 NA 6/30/00 ND
Ethylbenzene EPA 5030 80218 0.5 I NA 6/30/00 ND
Xylenes, Total EPA 5030 3021B 1.0 1 NA 6/30/00 ND
TPH as Gasoline EPA 5030 B015M 50 1 NA 6/30/00 ND
Methyl rert -Buty] Ether EPA 5030 30218 10 | NA 6/30/00 137 .
T TPH as Gasoline does not include MTBE.
Approved By: /i‘f Date: D 7/ da /n

1$22/020597p




COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

Analytical Report
Client: ARCO Products Company Service Request: 12002170
Project: WA#2623700/RATH8/4494 OAKLAND Date Collected: 6/20/00
Sample Matrix: Water Date Received: 6/22/00

MTBE, BTEX and TPH as Gasoline

Sample Name: RW-1-8 Units: ug/L (ppb)
Lab Code: L2002170-007 Basis: NA
Test Notes: t
Prep Analysis Dilution  Date Date Result
Analyte Methed Method MRL Factor Extracted Analyzed Result Notes
Benzene EPA 5030 8021B 0.3 i NA 6/30/00 ND
Toluene T T -+ EPAS030 8021B 0.5 1 NA 6/30/00 1.1
Ethylbenzene EPA 5030 8021B 0.5 1 NA 6/30/00 ND
Xylenes, Total EPA 5030 8021B 1.0 1 NA 6/30/00 ND
TPH as Gasoline EPA 5030 8015M 50 1 NA 6/30/00 ND
Methy! zert -Butyl Ether EPA 5030 8021B 10 1 NA 6/30/00 ND =,
T TPH as Gasoline does not include MTBE.

Approved By: 6”(/1/ Date: W//‘D/!'D

1822/40205%7p
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Client:
Project:
Sample Matrix:

Sample Name:
Lab Code:
Test Notes:

Analyte

Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Xylenes, Total

TPH as Gasoline
Methyl tert -Buty! Ether

Approved By:

ARCOQ Products Company
WA#2623700/RATHE/4494 OAKLAND

Water

8
L2002170-008

T

Prep
Method

EPA 5030
EPA 5030
EPA 5030
EPA 5030
EPA 5030
EPA 5030

Analytical Report

COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC,

MTBE, BTEX and TPH as Gasoline

Analysis

Method

8021B
§021B
8021B
8021B
3015M
8021B

MRL

0.5
0.5
0.5
1.0
50
10

TPH as Gasoline does not include MTBE.

%/

Dilution  Date
Factor Extracted Analyzed Result

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

Service Request:
Date Collected:
Date Received:

Date

7/3/00
7/3/00
7/3/00
7/3/00
7/3/00
300

Date: 0 7// D'lﬁ’

1822/G20597p

Page 10

Units:
Basis:

ND

CEEEE

fa

L2002170
6/19/00
6/22/00

ug/L (ppb)

NA

Result
Notes




Client:
Project:
Sample Matrix:

Sample Name:
Lab Code:
Test Notes:

Analyte

Benzene

Toluene

Ethyibenzene

Xylenes, Total

TPH as Gasoline
Methyl tert -Buty! Ether

" COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

Analytical Report
ARCO Products Company
WA#2623700/RAT#8/4494 QAKLAND
Water

MTBE, BTEX and TPH as Gasoline

Method Blank

L200630-MB

¥

Prep Analysis Dilutien

Method Method MRL Factor
EPA 5030 §021B 0.5 1
EPA 5030 8021B 0.3 1
EPA 5030 80218 05 !
EPA 5030 8021B 1.0 1
EPA 5030 8015M 50 1
EPA 5030 8021B 10 1

TPH as Gasoline does not include MTBE.

Date

Service Request:
Date Collected:
Date Received:

Units:
Basis:

Date

Extracted Analyzed Result

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

6/30/00

6/30/00
6/30/00
6/30/00
6/30/00
6/30/00

685588

-

&’I/T’ Date: 07/ ﬁ?_/ rD

Approved By:

15224020597p

Page 11

L2602170
NA
NA

ug/L (ppb)

NA

Result
Notes




COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

Analytical Report
Client: ARCO Products Company Service Request: L2002170
Project: - WA#2623700/RAT#8/4494 OAKLAND Date Collected: NA
Sample Matrix: Water Date Received: NA
MTBE, BTEX and TPH as Gasoline

Sample Name: Method Blank Units: ug/L (ppb)
Lab Code: L200703-MB Basis: NA
Test Notes: t

Prep Analysis Dilution  Date Date Result
Analyte Method Method MRL Factor Extracted Analyzed Result Notes
Benzene EPA 5030 8021B 0.5 1 NA /300 ND
Toluene -~ " -. EPA 5030 28021B 0.5 i NA 73400 ND
Ethylbenzene EPA 5030 28021B 0.5 | NA 7/3/00 ND
Xylenes, Total EPA 5030 80218 1.0 1 NA 7/3/00 ND
TPH as Gasoline EPA 5030 8015M 50 1 NA 7/3/00 ND
Methy! tert -Butyl Ether EPA 5030 8021B 10 1 NA 7/3/00 ND..
t TPH as Gasoline does not include MTBE.

Approved By: ﬂlmj Date: 0 7/ / D/ I

1S20020597p

Page 12




Client:
Project:
Sample Matrix:

Sample Name:
Lab Code:
Test Notes:

Analyte

Benzene
Toluene
Ethylbenzene
TPH as Gasoline

Approved By:

COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

ARCO Products Company

WA#2623700/RAT#6/4494 OAKLAND

Water

MW-3-9

1.2002170-002MS5,

Prep
Method

EPA 5030 _

EPA 5030
EPA 5030
EPA 5030

QA/QC Report

Matrix Spike/Duplicate Matrix Spike Summary
MTBE, BTEX and TPH as Gasoline

L2002170-002DMS
Analysis Spike Level Sample
Method MRL  MS DMS  Result
8021B 0.5 12.7 12.7 ND
8021B 0.5 140 140 ND
3021B 0.5 352 352 WD
8015M 50 2000 2000 ND

Percent Recovery

Spike Result

M3 DMS MS
17.7 17.3 139
130 130 93
327 324 93
1310 185¢ 90

Date: 07/[0 {ﬂ

DMSA2059Tp

Page 13

Service Request:
Date Collected:
Daie Received:

Date Extracted:
Date Analyzed:

Units:
Basis:

CAS
Acceptance
DMS Limits
136 39-150
93 46-148
92 12.160
92 70-140

L2002170
NA

NA

NA
6/30/00

ug/L (ppb)
NA

Relative
Percent
Difference

Result
Notes

2
<l
<]




COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

QA/QC Report

Client: ARCO Products Company Service Request: 12002170
Project: WA#26237T00/RAT#5/4494 QAKLAND Date Collected: NA
Sample Matrix: Water - -Date Received: NA

Date Extracted: NA

Date Analyzed: 7/3/00

Matrix Spike/Duplicate Matrix Spike Summary
MTBE, BTEX and TPH as Gasoline
Sample Name: Batch QC Units: ug/L (ppb)
Lab Code: L2002173-002MS, L2002173-002dMS Basis: NA
Test Notes:
Percent Recovery
CAS Relative
Prep Analysis Spike Level Sample Spike Result Acceptance Percent Result

Analyte Method Method MRL  MS DMS  Result MS DMS MS DMS Limits  Difference Notes
Benzene EPA-3030. S8021B 0.5 12.7 12.7 ND 16.0 16.4 139 136 39-150 2
Toluene EPA 5030 8021B 0.5 140 140 ND 125 128 93 93 46-148 2
Ethylbenzene EPA 5030 BOZIB 0.5 35.2 352 ND i3 322 93 92 32-160 3
TPH as Gasoline EPA 3030  8015M 50 2000 2000 ND 1650 1720 90 a2 70-140 4
Approved By: W Date; 0 7// D / [D
DMS/020597p

Page 14




Client:
Project:
LCS Matrix:

Sample Name:
Lab Code:
Test Notes:

Analyte

Benzene
Toluene
Ethylbenzene
TPH as Gasoline

Approved By:

COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

ARCO Products Company
WA#2623700/RAT#8/4494 OAKLAND

Water

Lab Control Sample

L200630-LCS

Prep
Method

EPA 5030
EPA 5030
EPA 5030
EPA 5030

QA/QC Report

Service Request:
Date Collected:
Date Received:

Date Extracted:
Date Analyzed:

Laboratory Control Sample Summary
MTRBE, BTEX and TPH as Gasoline

Analysis
Method

8021B
3021B
8021B
8015M

True
Value

50.0
50.0
50.0
2000

Result

43.7
49.2
51.5
1850

Units:
Basts:

CAS
Percent
Recovery
Acceptance
Limits

Percent
Recovery

97 39-150
98 46-148
103 32-160
92 70-140

- Date: 07/[0/477

LC5/020597p

Page 15

L2002170

NA

NA

NA

6/30/00

ug/L (ppb)

NA
Result
Notes




COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

QA/QC Report
Client: ARCO Products Company Service Request: 12002170
Project: WA#2623700/RAT#8/4454 OAKLAND Date Collected: NA
LCS Matrix: Water Date Received: NA

Date Extracted: NA
Date Analyzed: 7/3/00

Laboratory Control Sample Summary

MTBE, BTEX and TPH as Gasoline

Sample Name:  Lab Control Sample Units: ug/L (ppb)

Lab Code: L200703-LCS Basis: NA
Test Notes:
CAS
Percent
Recovery

Prep Analysis True Percent  Acceptance Result
Analyte Method Method Value Result Recovery Limits Notes
Benzene o EPA 5030 8021B 50.0 51.4 103 39-150
Toluene h EPA 5030 8021B 50.0 522 104 46-148
Ethylbenzene EPA 5030 8021B 50.0 55.1 110 32-160
TPH as Gasoline EPA 5030 3015M 2000 1790 90 70-140

(}’/T’ Date: 07//0 /ﬂ

T ¥

Approved By:
LCS/020597p

Page 16




Client:
Project:
Sample Matrix:

Prep Method:
Analysis Method:

Sample Name

MW-1-7

MW-3-9

MW-4-8

MW.-5-7

MW-6-6

MW-7-8

RW-1-8

TB

Method Blank
MW-3-9

MW-3-9

Lab Control Sample
Method Blank
Batch QC

Batch QC

Lab Control Sample

Approved By:

COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

QA/QC Report
ARCO Products Company Service Request: 12002170
WAH2623T00/RAT#E/4494 OAKLAND Date Collected: NA
Water Date Received: NA
Date Extracted: NA
Date Analyzed: NA
Surrogate Recovery Summary
MTBE, BTEX and TPH as Gasoline
EPA 5030 Units: PERCENT
8021B/8015M Basis: NA
Test Percent Recovery
Lab Code Nates 4-Bromofluorobenzene 4-Bromofluorobenzene
L2002170-001 86 79
12002170-002 85 80
L2002170-003 83 81
.. L2002170-004 85 84
' 1.2002170-005 87 86
L2002170-006 84 81
L2002170-007 g6 86
L2002170-008 85 78
L200630-MB 77 7277
L2002170-002MS 95 91
L2002170-002DMS 96 96
L2004630-LCS 99 92
L200703-MB 79 68
L2002173-002M3 a1 23
L2002173-002DMS 23 84
L200703-LCS 105 88
CAS Acceptance Limits: 60-130 60-140

ﬂ/M/

Date: 07//() /[D

SURZ/0611%7p

Page 17




Client:
Project:
Sample Matrix:

Prep Method:

Analysis Method:

Test Notes:

Sample Name

MW-1-7
MW-3-9
MW.7-8
Method Blank

COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

Analytical Report
ARCO Products Company
WA#2623700/RAT#8/4494 QAKLAND
Water
Methyl tert -Butyl Ether
EPA 5030
8260B
Dilution
Lab Code MRL Factor
L2002170-001 200

L2002170-002
L2002170-006

t
1
L200702-MB2 1

Lh Lh Ln La

Date

Service Request: L2002170
Date Collected: 6/20/00
Date Received: 6/22/00

Date

Units: ug/L (ppb)

Basis: NA

Extracted Analyzed Result

NA
NA
NA
NA

7/2/00
7/2/00
7/2/00
71200

15000
27
13

ND

Approved By:

1A/020597p

Page 18

. Date: 07//0 /ﬁ?)

Resuit
Notes




COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC. -

QA/QC Report
Client: ARCO Products Company Service Request: 12002170
Project: WA#2623700/RAT#8/4494 OAKLAND Date Collected: NA
LCS Matrix: Water Date Received: NA

Date Extracted: NA
Date Analyzed: 7/2/00

Laboratory Control Sample/Duplicate Laboratory Control Sample Summary
Methyl tert -Butyl Ether

Sampie Name: Duplicate Lab Control Sample Units: ug/L (ppb) -
Lab Code: L200702-LCS L200702-DLCS1 Basis: NA
Test Notes:

Percent Recovery
CAS Relative

Prep Analysis True Value Result Acceptance Percent
Analyte Method Method LCS DLCS LCS DLCS LCS DLCS Limits Difference
Methyl tert-Buty] Ether . . EPA 5030 8260B 200 200 191 189 96 94 50-150 1

.

| &I/T Date: 07//0 /ﬂ

Approved By:
DLCS5/020597p

Page 19

Result
Notes




COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

QA/QC Report
Client: ARCO Products Company Service Request: L2002170
Project: WA#2623700/RAT#8/4494 QAKLAND Date Collected: NA
Sample Matrix:  Water Date Received: NA
Date Extracted: NA
Date Analyzed: NA
Surrogate Recovery Summary
Methyl tert -Butyl Ether
Prep Method: EPA 5030 Units: PERCENT
Analysis Method:  8260B Basis: NA -
Test ’ Percent Recavery
Sample Name Lab Code Notes  Dibromofluoromethane Toluene-Dy 4-Bromofluorobenzene
MW-1.7 L2002170-001 100 100 96
MW-3-9 L2002170-002 101 100 95
MW-7-8 L2602170-006 97 100 96
Method Blank -- - _.L200702-MB2 98 59 96
Lab Control Sample L200702-LCS1 97 100 99
Duplicate Lab Control Sample L200702-DLCSI 97 100 28
CAS Acceptance Limits: 70-130 88-110 86-115

Approved By: . /41/1-’ " Date: O 7/ { !?/J"D

SUR3/020397p

Page 20
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DOULOS ENVIROMMENTAL COMPANY
GROUNDWATER/LIQUID LEVEL DATA
{measursnents in feet)

Project Address: Qe 349l 554 HWM pate: _ 6-20-00
Qaltdord CA Project No.
Recorded bhy: Ha/ -ﬁans fn_, :
Well Elev.|! Depth to| Measured |Gr. Water De;;'l:-h to|Product Comments
Well No|Time ToC Gr. Water|Total Depth|Elevation|Product {¥hickness
omwel _lwn | jocael2.02 122.6% | J4.03 DO 20

w3 buas | upod 29140 {1267 141 DO 2.0]
Mw-i Jusq | jp72.948.49 11625 94-4| 001494
MWD uuyl /98791765 I¢.61 QE5Y 00 1,23
w6 lwue | 10502160 |17.¢ .89 DO 153
w7 Vusa | 1805,521€65 | 1365 1.4 bois b
RW-{ iy gx] | /ol : Do 37

Notes:




86/27/2860 17:83 5167829854 DOULDS FAsE  va

. 2t am 4

SAMPLING INFORMATION SHEET
Sampiing Date: b -20-00

DOULCS ENVIRONMENTAL COMPANRY

Client: Ar LD

site: Avce 3 Y Project No.:
Slete \l*‘f}@""\f«“-vg*—* Rd. ez Designation:MW"l
Ongland CA.

Is setup of traffic control devices requiread? YES time:______ hours
Above TOC Below TOC

Is there standinrg water in well box?

Is top of casing cut level? ' If no, see remarks
Is well cap sealed and locked? FED> YES If no, see remarks
Height of well caming riser (in inches):
Well cover type: 8" UV 12" UV 12" EMCO 8% BK
12" BK____ 12" DWp_____ 12™ CNI______ 36" CNI____ other/l’
General condition of wellhead assembly: Excellent foa Fair Poor

Purging Egquipment: 2" disposable bailer Submersible pump
2" PVC baller ___ Dedicated bailer
T T+ 4" PVC bailer _X Centrifugal pump
Sampled with: Disposable bailer: X Teflon baller:
Well Diameter: 2V gn X 6" g EELN
Purge Vol. Multiplier: 0.16 0.65 1.47 2.61 gal/ft,
Initial Measurement MWM oo/
Time: [43) , Time: I Calculated purge:dﬁnt
Depth of well:_ .. -w¥  Depth to water: Q/0 Actual purge: J30.
Depth to water: ‘7.Qz
start purge:_/{JC Sampling time: [ 42
- Time Tenp. E.C. pH Turbidity Volume
- /'——_“
/503 |75 b |3322| 8Y3 /
g
§o6 |73 |33)¢ |827 — Z
1509 125.2 3365 |§3Y — |3
n_.-——'-""-'._-—

Sample appearance: _&@-;___ Lock! &A_—

Equipment replaced: (Check all that apply) Note condition of replaced item
2" Locking Cap: Lock #3753: 7/32 Allenhead:

4" Locking Cap: ________ Lock=-Dolphin:_____ 9/16 Bolt: __
T Pinned Allenhead (DWP):

6" Locking cap:_
Remarks: _/ . . rNﬂAMMMLM%
7//\12 A %%&z Vo ala = 2% s

Signature:




85/27K2BIB 17:83 9167829854

—— v

DOULOS8 ENVIRONMENTAL COMPANY

Client: A.» (-

site:Av‘t-c ‘ﬂ? qq.’q

Project No,:

PAGE 84

SAMPLING INFORMATION SHEET

Samplning pate: &-+C-00

Shte \-\'tfje,ed\o‘c.vc;w 'QA- Wall Designation: MW"3

Oa ~3

L

Is setup of traffic control devices required?

YES time: _________ hours
YES Above TOC Below TOC

B

Is there standing water in wall box?
Is top of casing cut level? NO If no, see remarks
Is well cap sealed and locked? RO % If no, see remarks
Height of well casing riser (in inches): 1
Well cover type: 8" UV______ 12" uv 12" EMCO 8" BK
12" BK 12" DWP_______ %g" CNIX____ 36" CNI Other
General condition of wellhe gssambly Excellent GQ'EB) Fair  Poor
-

2"
2" pvC bailer

Purging Equipment:
- T ______4" PVC bailer

disposable bailer

Disposable bailer:_JX Teflon baller:

Submersikle pump
Dedicated baller

__X centrifugal pump

Sanpled with:
Well Piameter: 20" 4" X &" : L e e
Purge Vol. Multiplier: 0.16 0.65 1.47 2.61 gal/ft.
ent ch .
Time: N Time: Al Calculated purge: '
_ ¢+ &1  Depth to water:__AA Actual purge:

Depth of well:

Depth to water: 2;2
Start purge: !‘:_/A- Sampling time: 15 4)
Time Temp. E.C. pH Turbidity Volume

-

n

bacpl

W

Sample appearancet .42&&._.

Lock: dﬂ -

{Check all that apply)
Lock #3753:
Lock-~Dolphin:

Equipment replaced:
2" Locking Cap:
4" Locking Cap:
6" Locking Cap:

Note condition of replaced item

7/32 Allenhead:
9/16 Bolt:

Pinned Allenhead (DWP):

Remarks:

Signature: Z 1, /%L—\/

‘FI'II.'F'
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85/2?!2369 17:83 9167823P54 DOLLOS
DOULO8 ENVIRONMENTAL COMNPANY : SAMPLING INFORMATION SHEET
Client: Aw (42 ‘ Sampiing Date: G‘lO"OQ_
site: v ¥ L“".Iq Proiect No.:

Slete \'\‘Cj}ﬁﬂ\o*ﬂ-vﬂwpiv Well Designation: MW= L
OAOKJ_‘A'JCL CA'

Is setup of traffic control devices required? ®O0) YES timae: hours

Is there standing water in well box? e S5 Above TOC Below TOC

Is top of casing cut level? ' NO If no, see ramarks

Is well cap sealed and locked? NO If no, see remarks

Haight of well casing riser (in inches)

Well cover type: 8" UV 12% 12" EMCO______ 8" BK_

12" BK___ = 12" DWP___ 2% CNT 5 3s" CNI ther

General conditiun of wellhea assembly: Excellent (Goc@ Fair Poor
P

L —___ 2" PVC bailear _____ Dedicated bailer
T ______ 4" PVC bailer )% — ¥ Centrifugal pump

Sampled with: Disposable bailer: .X Teflon baller:

4" K &Y gn e

Purging Equipment: 2" disposable bailer Submersible pump

Well Diameter: 2%

Purge Val. Multiplier: 0.16 0.65 1.47 2.61 gal/rt.
Initial Measurement
Time:___} 434 Time:_ &2 Calculated purge:

Depth or‘%{ell: Zgg..'..i' Depth to water: g EL Actual purge:_ /Sy / 4
Depth to water:_ . .9

Start purge:_J[5i+7% Sampling time: [§ 3§

- Time Tenp. E.C. pPH Turbldity Volume
I§ug | j» |30 |7¢ — ]
15D | A2 7 WVl g . 2
1553 | 2. 2357 (T¥5 | 3

Sample appasarance: c&aﬁ ) Lock: ML

Equipment replaced: (Check all that apply) Note condition of replaced item
2" Locking Cap:__ Lock #3753: 7/32 Allenhead:
4" Locking Cap: Lock~Dolphin: 9/16 Bolt:
6" Locking cCap: Pinned Allenhead (DWP):

Remarks:

Aat?—
Signature: 2z AV




B6/27/2888 17:83 9167829854 DOULOS FAGE ©b

+ ettt w— -

DOULOB ENVIRONMENTAL COMPANY SAMPLING INFORMATION SHEET

Sampling Date: - 20-00

Client:_Ar (=,
Site: AV"-G : LH‘N Project No.:

Slete u-‘-ﬂ emJ\nc-ucj -V ‘QCL Well Designation: Mw'ﬁ
OnXlansd <A.

Is setup of traffic control devices reguired? YES time: hours
YES Above TOC Below TOC

Is there standing water in well box?
Is top of casing cut level? ' ¥EY If no, see remarks
Ta well cap sealed and locked? é%; YES If no, sae remarks
Height of waell casing riser (in inches): f

12" EMCO 8" BK

Well cover type: 8" UV iz" uv

12" BK 12" DWP 12" CNI 36" CNI her

General conditior of wellhead asgsembly: Excellent Fgoc
7

Submersible pump
Dedicated bailer
Centrifugal pump

Fair Poor

2" disposable baller
2" pPVC bailer

Purging Egquipment:
' - —_____4" PVC baller

Sampled with: Disposable baller: K Teflon baller:

Well Diameter: 2V k 4n 6" 8"_____ -
Purge Vol. Multiplier: 0,16 0.65 1.47 2.61 gal/ft.
Time: Time: a! Calculated purge: J
Actual purge: /

Ll — l4ol}
Depth of well: . . . . Depth to water:_ 7 K1
Depth to water:__/.c 3

Start purge: (&4 7 Sampling time: [/ 603

- Time Temp. E.C. pH Turbldity Volume
50& |45 |+397 |71% ' J
154 1~ % (#4949 | 715 . . 12

oo |18 4 Wime |71 S I

Sanple appearance: o Lock: &__

Equipment replaced: (Check all that apply) Note condition of replaced item
2" Locking Cap: Lock #3753: 7/32 Allenhead:

4" Locking Cap: Lock=Dolphin: 9/16 Bolt:
6" Locking Cap: Pinned Allenhead (DWP):

Remaxrks:

Signature: Mm—d




DOULOS PAGE @7

86/27/2888 17:83 9167829854

DOULO8 ENVIRONMENTAL COMPANY SAMPLING INFORMATION SHEET

Sampling Date: €-2000

Client: Ar =)

Site:AV‘LO p: ‘-H‘N

Project No.:

She ! -gﬂe,rd\o LA S ?A' Well Designation: M\‘\f"g.
YES time: hours
YES Abova TOC Below TOC

Oaland <A,
% If no, see remarks

Is setup of traffic contrel devices required?

Is there standing water in well box?

Is top of casing cut level?

Ia well cap sealed and locked? NO If no, see remarks

Haeight of well casing riser (in inches):
Well cover type: 8" UV wzn v 12" EMCO 8" BK
12" DWPp 12" CNI 36" CNI

ther
o0 Fair Poor

Excellent
Pl

Submersible pump
Dedicated bailer

12" BK_______ S
General conditicr of wellhead assembly:

Purging Equipment: 2" disposable bailer

2" PVC ballar

4" PVC bailer

Sampled with: Disposable bailer::k Teflon bailer:

Z Centrifugal pump

Purge Vol. Multiplier:

Well Diameter:

ent

2n X

0.18

an

0.65

6" av

1.47

2.61

e mp

gal/ft.

a
Time: ] Time;

_ _lcap calculated purqe:i.é?fg
Depth of well:_ ./, 7/ Depth to water:_6,4 - Actual purge: L.§ //

Depth to water:_§, 1y
Sampling time: [§2. 2

Start purge:_ /3 /3
. Time Temp. E.C. pH Turbidity Volume
(grg {20 339979 | 730 ' J
) 5/5 1217 tidgg | 103 — 2
Jise lara  haadn ]7.00 | —~—0r |2
_anaiE

Lock:

Sample appearance: Gaﬂhﬁgkz

(Check all that apply)
Lock #3753:
Lock=-Dolphin:

Note condition of replaced item
7/32 Allenhead:
9/16 Bolt:
Pinned Allaenhead (DWP):

Equipment replaced:
2" Locklng cCap: _
4" Locking cCap:
6" Locking cap:

Remarks:

Ll

Signaturae:




B6/27/2888 17:83 3167829854 poLLOS FAGE v
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DOULO8 ENVIRONMENTAL COMPANY SAMPLING INFORMATION SHEET

Client: AMLC’ Sampi'ing Date: 6-]_0‘00

site:Arﬁc Y '-JL}’} ’“f Project No.:
St W <9 ed\oﬁvcj e~ Rd. well pesignation: MW" 7

OaXland <A,
YES time: heurs

Is setup of traffic control devices required?
YES Abova TOC Below TOC
%

Is there standing water in well box?

Is top cof casing cut level? NO If no, see remarks

Ias well cap sealed and locked? NO If no, see remarks
. -

Height of well casing riser (in inches):?

Well cover type: 8" UV 22" uv 12" EMCO 8" BK

12" BK 12" DWP 12" CNI 36" CNI ther
Excellent (Yo ) Fair Poor

Ganeral condition of wellhead assembly:

N

2" disposable bailer Submersible pump
Dedicated bailer

Purging Equipment:
2" PVC hailer
" .- ___a“" PVC bailer E{;‘entrifuqal pump

Sampled with: Disposable bailer: A/ﬁ Taflon bailer:

Well Diameter: 2" 4v_X 6" g" .
Purge Vol. Multiplier: 0.16 0.65 1.47 2.61 gal/fe.
Initial Measuremert h gsureme _
Time: __Jlig) Time: 1 Calculated purge:
Depth of well: /4 s Depth to water: dﬂ Actual purge:

Depth to water: .83

Sampling time: /73L

Start purge:
Time Temp. E.C. pH Turbidity Volume
! - _ -
Nt Lren o :
— O 1 F ?» :

Equipment raplaced: (Check all that apply) Note condition of replaced itenm
o 7/32 Allenhead:

2" Locking Cap:__ Lock #3753:
4" Locking Cap: Lock-Dolphin: 9/16 Bolt:
6" Locking cap: Pinned Allenhead {(DWP):

Sample appearance:;

Remarks:

_ P ‘
Signature: cipi’fﬁgéfég;““”/




85/27/2088 17:83 916578239054 PAGE 83

| —_w a4

SAMPLING INFORMATION SHEET
client: Av o sampling Date: 6-20-00)

Site:_&f}c ¥ L"“.’q Project No.:
Silals \ltﬂeﬂ\atuﬁdw?Ar Well Designation: RW"[

OnXland <CA.

DOULOS ENVIRONMENTAL CONPANY

Is setup of traffic control devices required? YES time:_________ hours
Is there standing water in well box? Above TOC Below TOC
Is top of casing cut laevel? ' If no, see remarks

If no, see remarks

Is well cap sealed and locked?
Height of well casing riser (in inches):
Well cover type: 8" UV 12")&0\7 12" EMCO____ 8" BK___

12" BK 12" DWP 2% .eNI 36" CNI__ ~Other
: Excellent Fair Poor

General conditior cf wellhead sembly:
Purging Equipment: 2" disposable baller Submersible pump
2" PVC bailer Dedicated bailer
4" PVC bailer _‘Y__Centrifugal pump
Sanpled with: Disposable bailer: A Teflon bailer:
Well Diameter: 2" 3 4" 6 B _____ ..
Purge Vol. Multiplier: 0.16 0.65 1,47 2.61 gal/ft.
' 3 ent Recharge Measurement X (f
Time: Time: |57 calculated purge:/.%s
Actual purge: Iid

Depth © well: Lt Depth to water:
Depth to water: _'4:.__;4_

[ £ i ot Sampling time:_ /& 3/
Temp. E.C. pH Turbidity Volunme

Start purga:

Time

63 | et 3999 | 728
J§re | w8949 | 719 — | X

€17 |0 3999 | 1ES ——— | J
Sample appearance: Jzﬁh.gw Lock: 7
Equipment replaced: (Check all that apply} Note condition of replaced item
2" Locking Cap: Lock #3753; 7/32 Allenhead:
4" Locking Cap: ___ Lock=-Dolphin: ' 9/16 Bolt:
6" Locking cCap: Pinned Allenhead (DWP):

Remarks:

Signature:




